

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MICHAEL BANERIAN, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity
as Secretary of State of Michigan, *et al.*,
Defendants

and

COUNT MI VOTE d/b/a VOTERS NOT
POLITICIANS,

and

JOAN SWARTZ McKAY, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-CV-00054-PLM-SJB

Circuit Judge Raymond Kethledge
District Judge Paul L. Maloney
District Judge Janet T. Neff

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS'
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a Strong Likelihood of Success on their Malapportionment Claim..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs Have Not Proven that the Adopted Map’s Population Deviation Could Practicably Be Avoided. 3

 B. The Commission Could Justify a Small Population Deviation with its Legitimate Interest in Balancing the Michigan Constitution’s Mandatory Redistricting Criteria. 4

II. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a Strong Likelihood of Success on their Equal Protection Claim..... 7

 A. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim Is Barred by the Eleventh Amendment 7

 B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plausibly Allege an Equal Protection Violation 9

 C. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish a Violation of the Michigan Constitution 11

III. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown that they Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction 14

IV. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Weigh Against Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	4, 5
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	10
<i>In re Certified Questions from United States District Court, Western District of Michigan, Southern Division</i> , 958 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2020).....	12
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, LLC v. Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)	1, 14
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 425 F.Supp.3d 856 (W.D. Mich. 2019)	9, 14, 15
<i>Experimental Holdings, Inc. v. Farris.</i> , 503 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	2, 5
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	10, 11
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	9
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Ohio Republican Party v. Brunner</i> , 542 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2008)	8

<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>Southern Glazer’s Distributors of Ohio, LLC v. The Great Lakes Brewing Co.</i> , 860 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2017)	1, 15, 16
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson Cty. Comm'n</i> , 567 U.S. 758 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	10
<i>Winnett v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Winter v. Nat’l Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2014).....	1
<i>Zielasko v. State of Ohio</i> , 873 F.2d 957 (6th Cir. 1989)	14, 15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	7
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6	<i>passim</i>
